

No. 19-1392

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON BEHALF  
OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF 228 MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER  
STEVEN H. ADEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATIE GLENN  
NATALIE HEJLAN  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Ste. 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Steven.Aden@aul.org*  
Tel.: (202) 741-4917

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 29, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    THREE DECADES AFTER *CASEY*, THE SUPREME COURT HAS FAILED TO CLARIFY THE MEANING OF THE VIABILITY LINE OR PROVIDE RELIABLE GUIDANCE ON ITS ROLE IN THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

    II.   FEDERAL COURTS HAVE MISTAKENLY INTERPRETED THE VIABILITY LINE AS A CATEGORICAL PROHIBITION ON THE REGULATION OF ABORTION, INHIBITING ELECTED LAWMAKERS FROM FURTHERING CRITICAL STATE INTERESTS ..... 12

    III.  THE COURTS’ PERCEPTION OF THE VIABILITY LINE AS A CATEGORICAL PROHIBITION HAMSTRINGS THE STATES FROM BRINGING CRITICAL EVIDENCE INTO COURT ..... 17

    IV.  THE STATES HAVE NUMEROUS CRITICAL INTERESTS IN REGULATING ABORTION THAT ARISE IN THE FIRST HALF OF

PREGNANCY, THE PERIOD CURRENTLY  
TIED UP IN THE *CASEY* VIABILITY  
STANDARD..... 21

A. The Viability Standard Hinders States  
from Protecting Women from Greatly  
Increased Physical Risks That  
Accompany Later-Term Abortions ..... 21

B. The Viability Standard Hinders States  
from Protecting Infants in the Second  
Trimester and Above from the Pain  
Suffered During the Abortion  
Procedure ..... 23

C. The Viability Standard Hinders States  
from Protecting the Medical Profession  
and the Public from the Horror of  
Dismemberment Abortion ..... 26

D. The Viability Standard Hinders States  
from Protecting Children Diagnosed  
With Down Syndrome and Other  
Developmental Disabilities from Being  
Aborted ..... 28

V. IF NECESSARY TO ENABLE THE PEOPLE’S  
REPRESENTATIVES TO FURTHER VITAL  
INTERESTS IN PUBLIC SAFETY,  
EQUALITY, AND THE INTEGRITY OF THE  
MEDICAL PROFESSION, *ROE* AND *CASEY*  
SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED AND, IF  
APPROPRIATE, WHOLLY OR PARTIALLY  
OVERRULED ..... 31

CONCLUSION .....	32
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	4
<i>Bernard v. Individual Members of the Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019) .....	27
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	30
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	12, 13, 24, 25
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	29
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425, 431 (2001) .....	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 461 (1985) .....	29
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	8, 9

<i>Currier v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S. D. Miss. 2013) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 16
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr. v. Friedlander</i> , No. 19-5516 (6th Cir. June 2, 2020) .....	27
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	11
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	4
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1011 (1992) .....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	7
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019) .....	26, 27

<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00404-KGB (E.D. Ark. Dec. 22, 2020).....	27
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 16, 24
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 24
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	17
<i>June Medical Services v. Gee</i> , No. 16-cv-444 (M.D. La. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	27
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	20
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	4
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013) .....	12, 15
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 15, 24

<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020).....	24
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt</i> , No. CV-2015-1838 (Okla. County Dist. Ct. Oct. 28, 2015).....	27
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	15, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	10, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15



<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Yost</i> , (No. 19-118) (S.D. Ohio Jan. 2., 2020).....	27
<i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....	13, 15
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	13, 15
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 631 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019) .....	13, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	4
<i>Sendak v. Arnold</i> , 429 U.S. 968 (1976) .....	19

<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	17
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 972 (1993) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	1
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	3
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Wooten</i> , 602 F. App'x. 267 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>W. Ala. Women's Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	27, 28
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , No. 17-51060, (5th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020).....	27
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20

*Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 10

*Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Taft*,  
353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 31

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 26-23B-1 et seq. .... 25

Ala. Code § 26-23G-1-9 ..... 27

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02..... 30

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159 ..... 24

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-105 ..... 29

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1401 et seq. .... 25

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1803..... 27

Ark. Code § 20-16-2101 et seq. .... 30

Dismemberment Abortion Ban Act, H.R. 558,  
117th Cong. (2021). .... 2

Ensuring Accurate and Complete Abortion Data  
Reporting Act, H.R. 581, 117th Cong. (2021) .... 2

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141 ..... 25

H.B. 136, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2021).. 25, 26

Idaho Code § 18-501 et seq. .... 24

Ind. Code §16-18-2-96.4.....	27
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)(3) .....	25
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-1 et seq.....	30
Iowa Code § 146B.2.....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6703(c) .....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6743 .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.731 .....	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.782 .....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787 .....	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1 .....	25
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.1 .....	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.2.....	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038.....	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.375.....	24
Miss. Code § 41-41-137 .....	25
Miss. Code § 41-41-155 .....	27, 28
Miss. Code § 41-41-401 et seq.....	30

Miss. H.B. 1510 § 1(2)(b)(i)(8) (2018).....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-347.04 .....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,102 et seq.....	25
N.C Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(b).....	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1 .....	30
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.2 .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-05.3 .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10.....	30
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.15.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.201 .....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-737.9. ....	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-745.1 et seq.....	25
Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, H.R. 1080, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, S. 61, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
Prenatal Nondiscrimination Act, S. 86, 117th Cong. (2021).....	2

Protecting Individuals with Down Syndrome Act, H.R. 532, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
Protecting Individuals with Down Syndrome Act, S. 75, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-410 et seq. ....	25
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-67 to-70.....	25
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-89 to -93 .....	30
Support and Value Expectant (SAVE) Moms and Babies Act, H.R. 554, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
Support and Value Expectant (SAVE) Moms and Babies Act, S. 78, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	2
Tenn. Code § 39-15-216 .....	24
Tenn. Code § 39-15-217 .....	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.044 .....	25
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.152 .....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302.5 .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302(3).....	24
W. Va. Code § 16-2M-1 et seq.....	25
W. Va. Code § 16-2O-1 .....	27

Wis. Stat. § 253.107 ..... 25

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) ..... 29, 30

### **Other Authorities**

Kruti Acharya, *Prenatal Testing for Intellectual Disability: Misperceptions and Reality With Lessons from Down Syndrome*, 17 *Developmental Disabilities Rsch. Revs.* 27 (2011) ..... 30

*Abortion*, Gallup, <https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx> (last visited June 23, 2021)..... 2

*Americans' Opinions on Abortion*, Knights of Columbus/Marist Poll National Survey (Jan. 2021), <http://www.kofc.org/en/resources/newsroom/polls/kofc-national-survey-with-tables012021.pdf> ..... 2

Randy Beck, *State Interests and the Duration of Abortion Rights*, 44 *McGeorge L. Rev.* 31 (2013) ..... 10

*The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability*, 75 *U. Mo. Kansas City L. Rev.* 713 (2007) ..... 10, 11

Lina Kurdahi Badr et al., *Determinants of Premature Infant Pain Responses to Heel Sticks*, 36 *Pediatric Nursing* 129 (2010)..... 23

- Linda A. Bartlett et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 729 (2004) ..... 21, 22
- Randy Beck, *Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes: Four Arguments*, 43 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 187 (2016) ..... 2
- R. Brusseau and L.A. Bulich, *Anesthesia for Fetal Intervention*, *ESSENTIAL CLINICAL ANESTHESIA* 772 (July 2011) ..... 23
- Sherry F. Colb, *In Defense of Viability*, *Dorf on Law* (May 26, 2021, 12:00 AM), <http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2021/05/in-defense-of-viability.html> ..... 4
- Ruth Colker & Paul D. Grossman, *THE LAW OF DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION* (8th ed. 2013) ..... 29
- Stuart W.G. Derbyshire & John C. Bockmann, *Reconsidering Fetal Pain*, 46 *J. of Med. Ethics* 3 (2020) ..... 23
- John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 *Yale L.J.* 920, 924 (1973) ..... 4
- Clarke D. Forsythe, *ABUSE OF DISCRETION: THE INSIDE STORY OF ROE V. WADE* (2013) ..... 7
- Henry J. Friendly, *Time and Tide in the Supreme Court*, 2 *Conn. L. Rev.* 213 (1968)... 6, 7



- Slava V. Gauferg, *Abortion Complications*,  
 Medscape (updated June 24, 2016),  
<https://emedicine.medscape.com/article/795001-overview>..... 22
- Christine Greco and Soorena Khojasteh,  
*Pediatric, Infant, and Fetal Pain*, CASE  
 STUDIES IN PAIN MANAGEMENT 379 (2014). 23, 24
- Paul Benjamin Linton & Maura K. Quinlan,  
*Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration  
 of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned  
 Parenthood v. Casey*, 70 Case W. Res. L.  
 Rev. 283 (2019)..... 7, 8
- Maria J. Mayorga-Buiza et al., *Management of  
 Fetal Pain During Invasive Fetal  
 Procedures. Lessons Learned from a  
 Sentinel Event*, 31 European J. of  
 Anaesthesiology 188 (2014) ..... 24
- Thomas M. Messner & Amanda Stirone,  
*Legislative and Litigation Overview of Five-  
 Month Abortion Laws Enacted Before or  
 After 2010*, 34 On Point 1 (Aug. 2019) ..... 25, 26
- Planned Parenthood, *How Safe Is An In-Clinic  
 Abortion?*,  
<https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures/how-safe-is-an-in-clinic-abortion> (last visited  
 June 15, 2021) ..... 21, 22, 23

Janet P. Pregler & Alan H. DeCherney,  
 WOMEN’S HEALTH: PRINCIPLES AND CLINICAL  
 PRACTICE (2002)..... 22

Professional Ethics Comm. of Am. Assoc. of Pro-  
 Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Induced  
 Abortion & the Increased Risk of Maternal  
 Mortality*, Comm. Op. 6 (Aug. 13, 2019) ..... 22

Matthew A. Rysavy et al., *Between-Hospital  
 Variation in Treatment and Outcomes in  
 Extremely Preterm Infants*, 372 *New Eng. J.  
 Med.* 1801 (2015) ..... 9, 10

E. Shadigian, *Reviewing the Medical Evidence:  
 Short and Long-Term Physical  
 Consequences of Induced Abortion*,  
 Testimony before the South Dakota Task  
 Force to Study Abortion, Pierre, South  
 Dakota (Sept. 21, 2005)..... 23

Barbara J. Stoll et al., *Neonatal Outcomes of  
 Extremely Preterm Infants from the NICHD  
 Neonatal Research Network*, 126 *Pediatrics*  
 443 (2010) ..... 9, 10

Mark Tushnet, *Two Notes on the Jurisprudence  
 of Privacy*, 8 *Constitutional Commentary* 75  
 (1991) ..... 4
